## DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

#### **BYLAW 592**

# A BYLAW TO AMEND DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION BYLAW 98-221

WHEREAS the District of Lake Country has established a Community Development Commission Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS the District of Lake Country deems it appropriate to amend District of Lake Country Community Development Commission bylaw 98-221;

NOW THEREFORE, Council of the District of Lake Country, in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

1. "District of Lake Country Community Development Commission Bylaw 98-221" is amended as follows:

#### a) Section 3 (1) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The Commission shall consist of:

- a) not less than ten (10) nor more than fifteen (15) members who are not members of Council or officers or employees of the District;
- b) not less than three-quarters of the members shall be residents of the District;
- c) one voting member of the Commission shall be an executive member or other designated representative of the Lake Country Chamber of Commerce; and
- d) at least one of the appointed members shall be a member of Council.

### b) Section 6 (9) is amended as follows:

Deleting the text "not less than 7 days before the date of the meeting" and replacing with "not less than 24 hours before the date of the meeting."

#### c) Section 6 (12) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The Commission shall cause minutes of all of its meetings to be kept. The minutes shall be certified correct by the recording secretary and by the Chair or other member presiding at the meeting of the Commission at which the minutes are adopted. The minutes shall be submitted to the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk) for public record.

Bylaw 592, 2006 Page 2

#### d) Section 6 is amended to include:

(15) A minimum of 48 hours notice to Commission membership is required for a meeting to be scheduled and convened.

2. This bylaw may be cited as "Community Development Commission Amendment Bylaw 592, 2006".

READ A FIRST TIME this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2006.

READ A SECOND TIME this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2006.

READ A THIRD TIME this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2006.

ADOPTED this 20th day of June, 2006.

"original signed by James Baker" Mayor

"original signed by Dana Schmidt" Clerk, Deputy

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of "Community Development Commission Amendment Bylaw 592, 2006" as adopted by Municipal Council on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2006.

Dated at Lake Country, B. C.

Deputy Clerk